CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
(c) An inmate who receives a parole date at any point in
the third one year period and has been without a charge
which results in a finding of guilt during both the first and
. second one year periods may, at the discretion of the
Administrator, have the commutation credits which the
inmate could earn in the third year period restored on a
prorated basis.

mate. The classification officer of that correctional facility
shall review the application. A review of the inmate's
eligibility on restoration of c.redits by the classification offi-
cer shall be made in accordance with this subchapter and
forwarded to the Administrator, who shall make the restora-
tion determination.
(h) Any inmate serving a State prison sentence in an
adult county correctional facility must submit an application
for restoration of commutation credits to the Administrator
of the Central Reception and Assignment Facility (CRAF).
The classification officer of that facility shall review the
application. A review of the inmate's eligibility on restora-
tion of credits by the classification officer shall be made in
accordance with this subchapter and forwarded to the Ad-
ministrator, who shall make the restoration determination.
Amended by R.1991 d.346, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1261(a), 23 N.J.R. 2043(a).
Amended to permit an inmate, who has forfeited commutation time
as a result of a disciplinary charge and will reach the expiration of his ·
or her maximum sentence in the third year after the loss of commuta-
tion time and has been free of disciplinary charges for both the first and
second years, to have the commutation credits which he or she could
earn in the third year restored, on a prorated basis, at the discretion of
the Superintendent.
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 372l(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1993 d.636, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4553(a), 25 N.J.R. 5476(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.557, effective December 2, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4155(a), 28 N.J.R. 5073(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.165, effective May 17, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 708(b), 31 N.J.R. 1335(a).
Rewrote the section.
lOA:9-5.6 Work credits for inmates housed in county
correctional facilities

after sentencing. If an inmate's parole is revoked prior to
sentencing, the effective date on which to begin wages and
work credits shall be the date of the parole · revocation.
CORRECTIONS
( e) Parolees serving county jail sentences in conjunction
with parole violations may receive wages and work credits
beginning on the date of parole revocation.
(t) Inmates with approved parole dates who are trans-
ferred to county correctional facilities prior to parole shall
receive work credits as if the inmates were still assigned to a
five day or seven day per week job in a State correctional
facility. Inmates in minimum custody status at the time of
transfer shall continue to receive compensation for that
status during their stay in the county correctional facility in
accordance with N.J.S.A. 30:4-92.
Amended by R.1987 d.332, effective August 17, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 843(a), 19 N.J.R. 1560(b).
Deleted text in (b) and substituted new; deleted text in ( d) "upon
completion of . . . has been revoked" and substituted "on the date of
parole revocation".
Amended by R.1988 d.332, effective July 18, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 879(b), 20 N.J.R. 1716(a).
Supp. 5-17-99 9-14.2 Next Page is 9-15
/
CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
Added new (c); redesignated existing (c)-(e) as (d)-(t).
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised text.
lOA:9-5. 7 Reports of earned credits
Regular reports of earned credits should be f01warded to
the parent correctional facility when inmates are housed in
county correctional facilities or in half-way house assign-
ments.
Recodified from lOA:9-5.8 and amended by R.1997 d.122, effective
March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
Deleted "at V.R.U.," following "inmates are housed". Section was
"Inmates in Vroom Readjustment Unit (V.R.U.)".
l0A:9-5.8 (Reserved)
Recodified to lOA:9-5.7 by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
SUBCHAPTER 6. INTER-INSTITUTIONAL
CLASSIFICATION COMMITTEE (1.1.C.C.)
lOA:9-6.1 Responsibilities of the Inter-Institutional